EN

- Order the defendants jointly and severally to pay compensatory and late-payment interest and compensation for the
 effect of inflation on the sums awarded;
- Order both defendants to pay the costs, without prejudice.

Action brought on 22 September 2015 — ZZ v Council

(Case F-124/15)

(2015/C 414/52)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: T. Bontinck and A. Guillerme, lawyers)

Defendant: Council of the European Union

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision not to take further action on the application made by the applicant for early retirement, in so far as it was taken after the entry into force of the new Staff Regulations, thus withdrawing the previous favourable decision, and application for compensation for the material and non-material harm allegedly suffered.

Form of order sought

- Annul the contested decision of 12 November 2014 and, in consequence,

- Pay compensation for the loss suffered by the applicant, assessed, subject to possible increase or decrease during the proceedings, at EUR 85 353,96 (eighty-five thousand, three hundred and fifty-three euros and ninety-six cents), together with interest to run from the date on which the claim was made, 12 February 2015, calculated on the basis of the rate fixed by the European Central Bank for its main refinancing operations, applicable for the period in question, increased by two points;
- Order the Council to pay the costs.

Action brought on 25 September 2015 — ZZ and Others v Court of Justice

(Case F-126/15)

(2015/C 414/53)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicants: ZZ and Others (represented by: S. Orlandi and T. Martin, lawyers)

Defendant: Court of Justice of the European Union

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Payment of compensation to the applicants for the material harm they have incurred on account of the loss of their pension rights acquired in the national system following the transfer of those rights to the pension scheme of the European Union.

Form of order sought

The applicants claim that the Tribunal should:

- order the Court of Justice to pay the sums referred to in the application to any fund or insurance policy in the applicants' names;
- in the alternative, order the Court of Justice to pay EU 61 121,08 to ZZ, EUR 129 440,98 to [another applicant], EUR 76 324,29 to [another applicant] and EUR 99 565,13 to [another applicant], those sums to be paid together with interest calculated at a rate of 3,1 % per annum from the date of the transfer of the applicants' pension rights to the PSEUI;
- in the further alternative, declare that the Court of Justice acted negligently when it transferred the applicants' pension rights;
- order the Court of Justice to pay the costs.

Action brought on 29 September 2015 — ZZ v Commission

(Case F-127/15)

(2015/C 414/54)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: ZZ (represented by: C.W. Godfrey, C. Antoine and M. Gomes Lopes, lawyers)

Defendant: European Commission

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

The annulment of the Commission's decision imposing the disciplinary measure of withholding EUR 185 from the applicant's pension for a 12-month period and taking effect on the date on which he is to retire, on account of the exercise of an outside activity without permission.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- annul the European Commission decision dated 16 December 2014, with all ensuing legal consequences;
- order the Commission to pay all the costs of the proceedings.

Action brought on 30 September 2015 — ZZ and ZZ v Commission (Case F-128/15)

(2015/C 414/55)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicants: ZZ and ZZ (represented by: J.-N. Louis and N. de Montigny, lawyers)